Trade and other receivables 2,017,117 –

Cash and cash equivalents 15,011,281 5,009,900

Trade and other payables (11,089,797) –

Interest-bearing borrowings (472,396) –

Balance sheet exposure 5,466,205 5,009,900

2010 US$ RMB

Trade and other receivables 1,569,558 –

Cash and cash equivalents 5,049,156 –

Trade and other payables (11,016,628) –

Interest-bearing borrowings (1,125,966) –

Balance sheet exposure (5,523,880) –

The Company

Exposure to foreign currencies

(expressed in US$)

2011 US$ RMB

Cash and cash equivalents – 5,009,900

Balance sheet exposure – 5,009,900

2010 US$ RMB

Cash and cash equivalents – –

Balance sheet exposure – –

73Annual Report 2011

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE (Continued)
(c) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous increase/(decrease) in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained

profits) and other components of consolidated equity that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the

Group has significant exposure at the balance sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk

variables remained constant.

The Group 2011 2010

Increase/ Increase/

(decrease) in Effect on profit (decrease) in Effect on profit

foreign after tax and foreign after tax and

exchange rates retained profits exchange rates retained profits

US$ US$

US$ 5% 272,309 10% (552,389)

(5%) (272,309) (10%) 552,389

RMB 5% 250,495 – –

(5%) (250,495) – –

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects

on each of the Group entities’ loss/profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies,

translated into US$ at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure

those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the balance

sheet date, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are denominated in a